
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

No. CV-21-0213-PR
Ct. App. No. 1 CA-TX 20-0001
Arizona Tax Court
No. TX2018-000737

**PIMA COUNTY AND
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,**

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PIMA COUNTY AND
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1**

LAURA CONOVER,
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY
Bobby H. Yu (031237)
Deputy County Attorney
32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 2100
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 724-5700
Bobby.Yu@pcao.pima.gov

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Pima County*

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
P. Bruce Converse (005868)
Bennett Evan Cooper (011819)
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1400
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 285-5000
bconverse@dickinsonwright.com
bcooper@dickinsonwright.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Tucson Unified School District No. 1*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Factual and Procedural Background.....	2
A. The State refuses to pay the additional state education aid it owes under the statutory process for implementing the 1% Limit.	2
B. The tax court correctly rules that the State breached its statutory obligations and orders the State to pay the \$8.1 million in state aid for TUSD’s benefit.....	4
C. The court of appeals reverses, declaring that TUSD’s desegregation levies were “primary” for the first two steps but then “secondary” for the final step.....	5
Argument	7
I. The court of appeals improperly rewrote A.R.S. § 15-972(E) in a failed attempt to avoid a constitutional clash with the 1% Limit that the court of appeals itself created.	7
II. The court of appeals’ construction of section 15-972(E) subverts the statutory purpose of state funding of the aggregate constitutional excess.	13
III. The putative “legislative history” offered by the State does not warrant departing from section 15-972(E)’s plain language.....	16
Conclusion.....	20
Notice Under ARCAP 21(A).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Golder v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 123 Ariz. 260 (1979)	18
<i>Hayes v. Cont'l Ins. Co.,</i> 178 Ariz. 264 (1994)	18
<i>In re Martin M.,</i> 223 Ariz. 244 (App. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Patches v. Indus. Comm'n,</i> 220 Ariz. 179 (App. 2009)	15, 19, 20
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Navajo County,</i> 117 Ariz. 335 (1977)	16
<i>Pijanowski v. Yuma County,</i> 202 Ariz. 260 (App. 2002)	10
<i>Pima County v. Sch. Dist. No. One,</i> 78 Ariz. 250 (1954)	9
<i>Sanders v. Folsom,</i> 104 Ariz. 283 (1969)	12
<i>State v. Campa,</i> 168 Ariz. 407 (1991)	16
<i>State v. Payne,</i> 223 Ariz. 555 (App. 2009)	12
<i>Stein v. Sonus USA, Inc.,</i> 214 Ariz. 200 (App. 2007)	18

<i>U S W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 199 Ariz. 101 (2000).....	16
--	----

Constitutions and Statutes

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18	5, 7, 10
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18(1).....	7
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18(2).....	7
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 18(8).....	8, 14
A.R.S. § 12-348.01	20
A.R.S. § 15-101	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-101(20).....	4, 8, 19
A.R.S. § 15-101(25).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-910	9, 16
A.R.S. § 15-910(G).....	8
A.R.S. § 15-910(K).....	8
A.R.S. § 15-910(L)	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-972	6
A.R.S. § 15-972(E)	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 15-972(F).....	3
A.R.S. § 15-972(G).....	3

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17
